

No. 07-543

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AT&T CORPORATION,
Petitioner,

v.

NOREEN HULTEEN; ELEANORA COLLET;
LINDA PORTER; ELIZABETH SNYDER;
COMMUNICATIONS WORKERS OF AMERICA,
AFL-CIO,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Blythe Mickelson
Kerianne R. Steele
WEINBERG, ROGER &
ROSENFELD
1001 Marina Village Pkwy.
Suite 200
Alameda, CA 94501

Noreen Farrell
EQUAL RIGHTS ADVOCATES
1663 Mission Street
Suite 250
San Francisco, CA 94103

Judith E. Kurtz
Counsel of Record
LAW OFFICES OF
JUDITH KURTZ
192 Bocana Street
San Francisco, CA 94110
(415) 826-0244

Mary K. O'Melveny
COMMUNICATIONS WORKERS
OF AMERICA, AFL-CIO
501 Third Street, N.W.
Suite 800
Washington, D.C. 20001

(Additional counsel on inside cover)

Additional Counsel

Henry S. Hewitt
ERICKSON, BEASLEY &
HEWITT
483 Ninth Street, Suite 200
Oakland, CA 94607

Pamela S. Karlan
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT
LITIGATION CLINIC
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305

Amy Howe
Kevin K. Russell
HOWE & RUSSELL, P.C.
4607 Asbury Pl., NW
Washington, DC 20016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

STATEMENT1

REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT5

I. The Ninth Circuit Correctly Held That AT&T’s Pension-Setting Calculations Violated Title VII6

 A. The Ninth Circuit Correctly Applied This Court’s Newly Clarified Distinction Between Present Compensation Discrimination and a Neutral Act That Merely Gives Present Effect To Past Discrimination6

 B. The Ninth Circuit Properly Recognized That the Seniority System AT&T Used in Setting Respondents’ Pensions Also Permits Them to Bring Their Claims13

II. Neither the State of Law in Other Federal Courts Nor Any Other Prudential Circumstance Counsels in Favor of Review.....15

CONCLUSION19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ameritech Benefit Plan Comm. v. Commc'n Workers of Am.</i> , 220 F.3d 814 (7th Cir. 2000), <i>cert. denied</i> , 531 U.S. 1127 (2001).....	5, 15
<i>Bazemore v. Friday</i> , 478 U.S. 385 (1986)	passim
<i>Cox v. City of Memphis</i> , 230 F.3d 199 (6th Cir. 2000).....	16
<i>Delaware State College v. Ricks</i> , 449 U.S. 250 (1980).....	7
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Ameritech</i> , 156 Fed. Appx. 953 (6th Cir. 2005).....	18
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Bell Atlantic Corp.</i> , Nos. 97 Civ. 6723, 98 Civ. 3427, 99 Civ. 5197, 2002 WL 31260290 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 9, 2002).....	18
<i>General Electric Co. v. Gilbert</i> , 429 U.S. 125 (1976) ...	10
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	4
<i>Ledbetter v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2162 (2007).....	passim
<i>Leffman v. Sprint Corp.</i> , 481 F.3d 428 (6th Cir. 2007).....	15, 16
<i>Lorance v. AT&T Technologies, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 900 (1989).....	7, 13, 14
<i>Maki v. Allele, Inc.</i> , 383 F.3d 740 (8th Cir. 2004).....	9
<i>Nashville Gas Co. v. Satty</i> , 434 U.S. 136 (1977).....	10
<i>National Railroad Passenger Corp. v. Morgan</i> , 536 U.S. 101 (2002).....	7
<i>Pallas v. Pacific Bell</i> , 940 F.2d 1324 (9th Cir. 1991), <i>cert. denied</i> , 502 U.S. 1050 (1992).....	4, 5, 9
<i>Sutton v. United Air Lines</i> , 527 U.S. 471 (1999).....	10
<i>United Air Lines v. Evans</i> , 431 U.S. 553 (1977).....	passim

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 2000e(k)1, 7, 10
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1)7
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(e)(2)..... 14, 15

Regulations

29 C.F.R. § 1604.10(B)10

Other Authorities

H.R. 2831, 110th Cong. § 3 (2007)16, 17
H.R. REP. NO. 102-4014
H.R. REP. NO. 110-237 (2007)17
